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( g Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (bblic Law 93-438), and Tit?e 10, Code of f {| g Federal Regulations, Chapter 1 Parts 30,31,32,33,34,35,36. 39,40, and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore made g|
g by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, source, and ' ouclear -|| 1

| t.eteria! 6ignated tabw; to use such material for the purpose (s) and at the place (s) designated below; to deliver or transfer s v ial to 3 1
51

persons authorized to re.cive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s). This license shall be deemed to conta n.htions T
N specified in section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, ai, nters of the k'

N Nuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below. N
| B E i

,

| 9 E
S 'i C'"* * In accordance with your letter dated $ |! February 7 1997, 5 ;
2 1. Keywell L.L.C. 3. License Number, 37-28609-01 is amended in 55 its entirety to read as follows: 5
$ e

| 2. P.O. Box 386
4. Expiration Date April 30, 2002

; a Midland, Pennsylvania 15059 g|
5 5. Docket or 030-32050 il; Reference No. j|-

' h '6. Byproduct. Source, and/or 7. Chemical and/or Physical 8. Maximum Amount that Licensee 2||

3 Special Nuclear Material Form May Possess at Any One Time g|
Under This License 13|

.Di;| A. Cadmium 109 A. Sealed source A. Not to exceed 60 2|

\
i

,! (IPL Model AN109) millicuries each and 300 2|
|

;l
E millicuries total 2|
g| B. Cadmium 109 B. Sealed source B. Not to exceed 50 2|
p (IPL Model XFB) millicuries each and 300 ,|
cl millicuries total D'

? C. Americium 241 C. Sealed source C. Not to exceed 50 El
'

5
(IPL Model GFS) millicuries each and 300 ,2|

S'

i millicuries total p '

| 5| '?|
; Si 9. Authorized use I

"

W
e>

i

%q A. For use in Kevex Source Model 0102 in Kevex Series 6600 x-ray fluorescence analyzers. "i
f| B. and C. For use in Kevex Source Model 0202 in Kevex Series 6700 x-ray fluorescence "i
$ analyzers.

@m"q
5 CONDITIONS { | |

9{|10.
,

5| '

3 Licensed material may be used only at the licensee's facilities at 10th Street, $| I
; s; Midland, Pennsylvania and 890 Noble Drive, West Mifflin, Pennsylvania. j"j

'

g9l a
11. A. Licensed material shall be used by, or under the supervision of, Jack Conway, 5||

| s Kip Foster, Stephen Mosura, Robert Snyder, James L. Weaver, Frank Lochiatto, or |
"

| 9 Tim Campbell. i"|
| 5 $|
| 5 B. The Radiation Safety Officer for this license is Kip Foster. $|
| 4 $|

5 12. Sealed c.airces or detector cells containing licensed material shall not be opened or $!
~

sources iemoved from source holders or detector cells by the licensee. @;

q a
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3 37-28609-01 E'
-

g M ATERI ALS LICENSE Dmket w Reference Number $
N SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 030-32050 W,

W E
g Amendment No. 03 E

3

R n '

y 13. A. Sealed sources and detector cells shall be tested for leakage and/or g|
g contamination at intervals not to exceed 6 months or at such other intervals as g

||g are specified by the certificate of registration referred to in 10 CFR 32.210, g
g not to exceed 3 years. g|
W W|
g B. Notwithstanding Paragraph A of this Condition, sealed sources designed to emit g|
g alpha particles shall be tested for leakage and/or contamination at intervals gl

not to exceed 3 months. jjy
W E i

g C. In the absence of a certificate from a transferor indicating that a test has g|
g been made within .ix months prior to the transfer, a sealed source or detector g|
g cell received from another person shall not be put into use until tested. g

| D. Each sealed source fabricated by the licensee shall be inspected and tested for !
construction de ects, leakage, and contamination prior to any use or transfer as |||rn

! a sealed source.
5, E|

s

N' E. Sealed sources and detector cells need not be leak tested if: El
B El

'

(i) they contain only hydrogen 3; or E

(ii) they contain only a gas; or f
$| (iii) the half-life of the isotope is 30 days or less; or N

5{ N|
5 (iv) they contain not more than 100 microcuries of beta and/or gamma emitting E|j
5 material or not more than 10 microcuries of alpha emitting material; or E|
3 E|
si (v) they are not designed to emit alpha particles, are in storage, and are not E|
fj being used. However, when they are removed from storage for use or E|
s transfer to another person, and have not been tested within the required E

||9 leak test interval, they shall be tested before use or transfer. No sealed E

i; source or detector cell shall be stored for a period of more than 10 years E|

N
without being tested for leakage and/or contamination. E|9

w
h F. The test shall be capable of detecting the presence of 0.005 microcurie of 5|
sf radioactive material on the test sample. Records of leak test results shall be Ej
s kept in units of microcuries and shall be maintained for inspection by the Ej
3 Commission. If the test reveals the presence of 0.005 microcurie or more of E|
3 removable contamination, a report shall be filed with the U.S. Nuclear E i

s' Regulatory Commission and the source shall be removed from service and E|
3 decontaminated, repaired, or disposed of in accordance with Commission E|
g. regulations. The report shall be filed within 5 days of the date the leak test ( ||g| result is known with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I, ATTN: E

3 Chief, Nuclear Materials Safety Branch, 475 Allendale Road, King of Prussia, E|
gl Pennsylvania 19406. The report shall specify the source involved, the test E|

$|1
y results, and corrective action taken. Ej

E|
4 E '

N E ||4 E

p! k|
g 9|
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lxense Number' g, .

| H 37-28609-01 E
-

i !

| g MATERIALS LICENSE Docket or Reference Number g|
| g SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 030-32050 El,

|
! W

El| Amendment No. 03 E|
M EIg G. The licensee is authorized to collect leak test samples for analysis by Elg Radiation Safety Services, Inc. Alternatively, tests for leakage and/or g
g contamination may be performed by persons specifically licensed by the g
y Commission or an Agreement State to perform such services. g
s

El I
a 14. The licensee shall conduct a physical inventory every 6 months to account for all g!sources and/or devices received and possessed under the license. Records of g|

inventories shall be maintained for 5 years from the date of each inventory. g|

| g The licensee is authorized to transport licensed material in accordance with the g!
,

15.
i ; provisions of 10 CFR Part 71, " Packaging and Transportation of Radioactive Material." g

E1 -
; a

i 16. Except as specifically provided otherwise in this license, the licensee shall conduct g
| .

[ its procram in accordance with the statements, representations, and procedures g
g| |; containc. In the documents, including any enclosures, listed below. The Nuclear i

; Regulatory Commission's regulations shall govern unless the statements, g

; representations and procedures in the licensee's application and correspondence are g

: more restrictive than the regulations. g
2 g| |

! A. Application dated December 26, 1990 N'
'

, i

8
j B. Letter dated February 28, 1992 N

!{ C. Letter dated June 15, 1992 E,

D. Letter dated January 15, 1996 Ej8
r

8 E. Letter dated February 7, 1997 E| i,

3 F. Letter dated March 13, 1997 El|

3 Ej
3

E| ,

3
E!

'

W
E| ,g si I

3 k
$ El ls El

E!
N, El

E r

? Ef
N

El
'

s
E|W
E|

$
E|

'

W E

|l$ E

'

. s
E!

! !
E!I

W For the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission E|
5

APR 2 21997 EdE2- $4
- - E

hDate JAfF"e '' " ''

By " ' ' " ' " - ^ E;
N Nuclear Materials Safety Branch E|| 5 Region I R|

; is King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 E|| W E
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APR 2 21997

Mr. Ronald G. Gosteck
Vice President
Corporate Compliance
Keywell L.L.C.
P.O. Box 386
Midland, PA 15059

Dear Mr. Gosteck:

This refers to your license amendment request. Enclosed with this letter is the
amended license.

Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand and
fully implement all the conditions incorporated into the amended license, if there are
any errors or questions, please notify the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region
i Office, Licensing Assistance Team, (610) 337-5093 or 5239, so that we can provide
appropriate corrections and answers.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

ORIGML :? '

JAM 750 h;. ; t -

James M. Bondick
Health Physicist
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

1

|
License No. 37-28609-01 l
Docket No. 030-332050 ,

Control No. 124246 '

Enclosure:
Amendment No. 03
DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\MLTR\L3728609.01
To receive e copy of this docurnent. Indicate in the bos: 'C' = Copy w/o attach /enct 'E" = Copy w/ attach /enci "N* = No copy

OFFICE DNMS/RI N DNMS/RI |
NAME JBondick/jmb Cf
DATE 04/02/97 04/ /97 04/ /97 04/ /97

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATON RECORD Date:4/7/97 Time:10 am

Mail Control No.: 124246 License No.: Docket No.:
37-28609-01 030-32050

Person Called:R. Gosteck Organization: Telephone
Keywell, L.L.C. Number:

i 773-660-2060
|
'

Person Calling: J.Bondick Organization: Telephone
NRC Number:

6951

Subject: Verification of list of authorized users.

Summary: Went over the list of authorized users on the license. Gosteck stated that the
name of James W. Lawrence should be removed from the list of authorized users.

Action Required /Taken: Note to file; prepare license amendment

Signature: J. Bondick Date:4/7/97

|
|

|
|
i

|

|
,
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L.L. C.
,

!

March 13,1997
/4J W

G-b
Mr. James M. Bondick
Health Physicist
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

RE: LICENSE NO. 37-28609-01
,

| Docket No. 030-32050
Control No. 124246

,

1

| Dear Mr. Bondick:
1

!

This is in reply to your letter requesting additional information.

I

| 1. An application was forwarded with a management signature on |
| February 7,1997 after receipt of a post card from the Licensing

'

Assistance Team Leader. A confirmation of receipt at your office was i

received here on February 21,1997. Another copy is attached to this
letter. Sorry for the administrative mix up.

1
1 2. The source from the Kevex 6600 at the Midland Division will be

removed and disposed of by Kevex Corporation. The Kevex 6600
itselfis being transferred to our Vac Air Division in Frewsburg, NY to

1be used for spare parts.

|

a. We will still have a Kevex 6700 x-ray fluorescence analyzer at
the West Mifflin Division.

!

| b. We are not requesting any change to items 6.A.,7.A.,8.A. or
! 9.A. as we would like to retain the option to return to a source

driven unit if we should determine that the tube system does not

.

meet our analytical requirements.

/L6 V4
MAR I T 1997 KEYWELL L.L.C.

@ $|* i i900 sou,n co,,oo. c,0.. ..nu.

OFFICIALRECORDCOPY ML10 "};;gg{jjj"g.,
|
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We understand the records retention requirement regarding-

source inventory and the disposal of the source.

3. The training detailed in the June 15,1992 letter was designed for our
Radiation Safety Officers. Our request is to designate Messrs. Frank
Lochiatto and Tim Campbell as authorized users. As such, their
training has consisted of on the job operation under the supervision of
the current authorized users for the past four years and a video training
sessions which covered basic radiation principles of:

a. Natural versus man-made radiation.
j b. Biological effects of radiation.

c. Radiation risks.
| d. Exposure: distance, time and shielding principles.
| e. Radiation safety and emergency response.

4. Additional request to amend Since Midland will not have a source,
and West Mifflin will retain a Kevex 6700 with a source, we request
to replace Stephen Mosura with Kip Foster as the Radiation Safety
Officer for this license. Kip has been an authorized user and
underwent the training detailed in the June 15,1992 letter on October

; 30,1992 under the direction of Robert Gallagher of Applied Health !
| Physics, Inc. of Bethel Park, PA. !

:

| Thank you for your assistance.
|

|

Sincerely,

f(hY -

|

|
Ronald G. Gostek l

VP, Corporate Compliance

, ,

.

|

,. - ,
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February 7,1997

Mr. John D. Kinneman, Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

RE: LICENSE NUMBER 37-28609-01

Dear Mr. Kinneman:

We are decommissioning our source driven Kevex 6600 x-ray fluorescence analyzer
located at 10th Street, Midland, PA, and replacing it with an x-ray tube system. Kevex
Corporation will remove the source for disposal.

We would like to amend our license in the following manner:

1. Kip Foster shall be the Radiation Safety Officer. Kip is the General Manager of
the West Mifflin facility and has undergone the same radiation safety training as had the
current RSO Steve Mosura.

2. Thomas Bertrand , newly appointed General Manager of the Midland facility,
shall be the new facility contact.

3. Frank Lochiatto and Tim Campbell shall be listed as authorized users. Frank and
Tim have undergone the same training as the current authorized users and have been
operating the Kevex under their direction for the past two years.

Please advise as to any additional license requirements pertaining to the operation of an
x-ray fluorescence analyzer that uses a an x-ray tube to run the system.

Sincerely,

0 71
'

|

Ronald G. Gostek
VP, Corporate Compliance

KEYWELL L.LC.

ap iim swn, conog. p;p.pyg;g
4.y.. gg , s;m::=

|
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j
# LICENSE FEE AND DEBT COLLECTION BRANCH |

'

DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE '

.

LICENSE FEE REQUIREMENTS OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER j
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION '*

WASHINGTON, DC 20666-0001-

TYPE OF ACTION

[ NEW LICENSE

RENEWAL OF LICENSE

KEYWELL L.L.C. AMENDMENT TO LIGNSE
ATTN: RONALD G. GOSTEK

EQUESTED DATE
V.P., CORPORATE COMPLIANCE

11900 SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE AVENUE 2-7-97
CHICAGO,IL 60628 LICENSE NUMBER

37-28609-01

CONTROL NUMBER

124246

1. APPLICATION FEE DUE 11. FEE NOT REQUIRED

Your request for a licensing action is subject to the fee (s) in the
category (ies) noted beiow in accordance with Section 170 31 of the Enclosed is Check No. which accompanied your
cnclosed Fedeta; Register notice. Payment of the fee is required prior to request. The fee is not required because:
the issuance of the hcense, renewal, or amendment.

We received your Check
No. in payment ofMb APPLICATION i RENEWAL AMENDMENT

| the fee.3P is is s 300.00 ,

s is s

s s s The Licensing staff has informed us that your request is to be
considered as a continuation of your request dated

, , ,

!s s s , Control No.
is is s

!8 I8 8
Your request was combined, prior to review, with yourU|s js s request, Control

Is ;s s No.

| |s !s s

lit. CHECK RETURNED

i FEE (s) DUE s 300.00
En os s heck No. which was retumed to us|

PAYMENT RECEIVED s 0.00
.

AMOUNT DUE $ 300.00

] INSUFFICIENT FUNDS

g | fee.Your request was received without the prescribed apphcationdI ] ACCOUNT CLOSED

-hecewedyourcheck
j] OTHER] No. in the amount of

$ Payment of the additional fee noted
above is required.

MAIL THE REPLACEMENT CHECK TO THE ADDRESS LISTED AT THE

] Your request willincrease the scope of your license program. TOP OF THIS FORM AND REFERENCE THE ABOVE CONTROL
Therefore, your request is subject to the apphcation fee (s) noted NUMBER.
above. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).

IV. LICENSE ISSUED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED FEE
doense , amendment

O Your heense expired prior to the recerpt of your apphcation for
No. No. , issued onrenewal. Therefore, your request is subject to the application fee (s)

noted above. Refer to Sechon 170 31 and Footnote 1(a). was issued without the required fee being
collected. The fee required is noted in Section I of this

MAKE PAYMENT OF THE FEE (S)D MAIL THE PAYMENT TO THE
Thhcope of your heensed program was increased. Therefore, yourTO THE U S. NUCLEAR

REGULATORY COMMISSION AN request is subject to the apphcation fee (s) noted in Section 1 of this
ADDRESS LISTED AT THE TOP OF THIS FORM. IF WE DO NOT form. Refer to Section 170 31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).
RECEIVE A REPLY FROM YOU WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS FROM '

THE DATE LISTED BELOW, WE SHALL ASSUME THAT YOU DO NOT
WISH TO PURSUE YOUR APPLICATION AND WILL VOID THIS ] Because of the urgency of your request, the heense was issued )
ACTION. without remittance of the presenbed fee noted in Section 1 of this ,

form. '

SIGNATURE - UCENSE FEE ANALYST i LFDCB i LFDCB Distribution: |DATE
i Region I 1.FARL R/P |$pf| s$N $nar $ <t,r-3.2.7)~ _ ! NMBRENDA BROWN 301-415-6055 -~3/ 0/97T

NRcFQRM5U pe) TheWrm was sect ormm, isuauceo py Lne Feoe<a: F orme. ent
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| FEB 2 01997

,

License No. 37-28609-01
Docket No. 030-32050

! Control No. 124246
,

Mr. Ronald G. Gosteck
Vice President
Corporate Compliance

| Keywell L.L.C.
| P.O. Box 386

Midland, PA 15059

| Dear Mr. Gosteck: !

|

| This is in reference to your letter dated February 7,1997 requesting an amendment to
; Nuclear Regulatory Commission License No. 37-28609-01. In order to continue our
'

review, we need the following additional information:
,

1. Your application was forwarded without a management signature. Please
resubmit the letter signed by a management representative. Note also that a,

'

management representative should sign all future correspondence that requests
a change in your license.

!

2. It is not clear whether both the Kevex Series 6600 fluorescence analyzer and
source are being returned to Kevex Corporation, or if the source is being

i removed and being replaced with an x-ray tube.

a. Do you possess more than one Model 6600 that uses a radioactive
! source? !

b. Are you requesting the deletion of items 6.A,7.A.,8.A, and 9.A. fromi

| your license? Note that when the source from the Kevex 6600 x-ray
| fluorescence analyzer is returned to Kevex Corporation, you will need to
| keep information in regard to the disposition of this source in your
! records. This information includes the Model number and serial number

of the source and the date when Kevex Corporation received, or took
possession of the source.

3. In order to list Mr. Frank Lochiatto and Mr. Tim Campbell as authorized users on
the license, please provide: 1) the date(s) when Mr. Frank Lochiatto and Mr.
Tim Campbell received the training described in your letter dated June 15,4

; 1992,2) the duration of the training, and 3) the name of the instructors who
provided the training.

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ML 10

. _ _ _
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R. Gosteck -2-
| Keywell, L.L.C.
|

| The use of x-ray tubes is not subject to licensing by the NRC. Therefore, you may
! procure and use it without amendment to your NRC material license. However, you
| should contact your State regulatory authorities to determine the State licensing or
! registration requirements for use of an x-ray tube in the system.We will continue our
'

review upon receipt of this information. Please reply in duplicate to my attention at
the Region i Office and refer to Mail Control No. 124246. If you have any technical
questions regarding this deficiency letter, please call James M. Bondick ati

(610)337-6951.

If we do not receive a reply from you within 30 calendar days from the date of this
| letter, we shall assume that you do not wish to pursue your application.
!

|

| Sincerely,
!

Original Signed By:

James M. Bondick
Health Physicist |
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

License No. 37-28609-01
L Docket No. 030-32050

Control No. 124246
i
!

Enclosure:
10 CFR Part 20

|

I
!

1
! l

!
\

! !

|

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\DLTR\D3728609.01 |

To receive a copy of this document, indicate in the box: "C" = Copy w/o attach /enci *E" = Copy w/ ettach/enci "N" = No copy

OFFICE DNMS/R1 |N DNMS/R1 |
| NAME JBondick/jmb g

DATE 02/20/97 02/ /97 02/ /97 02/ /97
'

,

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY
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L.L. C. |

February 7,1997 j
1

N , p IoMr. John D. Kinneman, Chief i

Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2 C |
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety |
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I |

475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415 |

|

RE: LICENSE NUMBER 37-28609-01
|

Dear Mr. Kinneman: I

We are decommissioning our source driven Kevex 6600 x-ray fluorescence analyzer
,

located at loth Street, Midland, PA, and replacing it with an x-ray tube system. Kevex
|

Corporation will remove the source for disposal. i
1

We would like to amend our license in the following manner:

1. Kip Foster shall be the Radiation Safety Officer. Kip is the General Manager of I

the West Mifflin facility and has undergone the same radiation safety training as had the
current RSO Steve Mosura.

2. Thomas Bertrand , newly sppointed General Manager of the Midland facility,
shall be the new facility contact.

3. Frank Lochiatto and Tim Campbell shall be listed as authorized users. Frank and
Tim have undergene the same training as the current authorized users and have been
operating the Kevex under their direction for the past two years.

Please advise as to any additional license requirements pertaining to the operation of an
x-ray fluorescence analyzer that uses a an x-ray tube to run the system.

Sincerely,

|

|

l
|

Ronald G. Gostek l24240
VP, Corporate Compliance

FEB I O 1997

KEYWELL L.L.C.
@ i1900 soum cottaa. Grove Avenu.ggg mmmmm,
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N.RC fC M 577 U S. NUCLEAR RFaVLATORY COMMISSION

LICENSE FEE AND DEBT COLLECTION BRANCH'
' .

DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE
LICENSE FEE REQUIREMENTS OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001

TYPE OF ACTION j

NEW LICENSE

RENEWAL OF LICENSE

KEYWELL L.L.C. AMENDMENT TO LICENSE
ATTN: RONALD G. GOSTEK

REQUESTED DATE |

V.P., CORPORATE COMPLIANCE '

11900 SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE AVENUE 2-7-97 )
CHICAGO,IL 60628 LICENSE NUMBER |

|
3p28609-01 4

CONTROL NUM E

v 124246
1. APPLICATION FEE DUE 11. FEE NOT REQUIRED

Your request for a heensing action is subject to the fee (s) in the
category (ies) noted below in accordance with Section 170.31 of the Enclosed is Check No. which accompanied your

,

enclosed Federal Register notico. Payment of the fee is required prior to request. The fee is not required because: |
the issuance of the hcense, renewal, or amendment. I

We received your Check
2W APPLICATION j RENEWAL | AMENDMENT No.] in payment of

the fee.3P s !5 |s 300.00
s 8 s

s s s - The Licensing staff has informed us that your request is to be
considered as a continuation of your request dated

, , ,

s s s , Comml No. ,

s s s

8 8 8
q Your request was combined, prior to review, with your

8 !5 8 request, Control-

!s s js No.

Is s js
lit CHECK RETURNED

FEE (s) DUE s 300.00
E c os is Check No. which was returned to us

PAYMENT RECEIVED s 0.00 b , k
AMOUNT DUE s 300.00

,
Your request was received without the prescribed application

_ ] INSUFFICIENT FUNDS
-

fee. ACCOUMT CLOSED

--Wo4eco+ved your CMck n OTHER
No. In the amount of L _J

$ Payment of tne additional fee noted
* * *"

Mall THE REPLACEMENT CHECK TO THE ADDRESS LISTED AT THE
j Your request will increase the scope of your heense ram. TOP OF THIS FORM AND REFERENCE THE ABOVE CONTROL |

Therefore, your request is subject to the application ) hoted NUMBER. i
above. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).

IV. LICENSE ISSUED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED FEE
M nse , amendmemYour license expired prior to the receipt of your application for n ;

renewal. Therefore, your request is subject to the application fee (s) LJ No. No. . issued on
noted above. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(a), was issued without the required fee being |

| collected. The fee required is noted in Section I of this

MAKE PAYMENT OF THE FEE (S) TO THE U.S. NUCLEAR TWscope of our licensed program was increased. Therefore, your,

REGULATORY COMMISSION AND Mall THE PAYMENT TO THE request is s et to the application fee (s) noted in Section 1 of this
ADDRESS LISTED AT THE TOP OF THIS FORM IF WE DO NOT form. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).
RECEIVE A REPLY FROM YOU WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS FROM |
THE DATE LISTED BELOW, WE SHALL ASSUME THAT YOU DO NOT
WISH TO PURSUE YOUR APPLICATION AND WILL VOID THIS I Because of the urge cy of your request, the license was issued
ACTION. ( without remittance o the prescribed fee noted in Section 1 of this

form.

$4GNATURE - DOENSE F EE ANALYST LFDCB LFDCB Distribucioni WATE j
Byp Region I LFARL R/F

BRENDA BROWN 301-415-6055 7/lD197 Nron' N " $ t u , u , o ... 3-10 97 |

metow sn o w n e ==. - e m t==Feo- h .m j
l
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i : (FOR LFMS 1150)
j - 4

: INFORMATION FROM LTS
SETWEEN: |.

:
| LICENSE FEE MANAG" MENT BRANCH, ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 03122
I ANO : ST ATUS CODE: 0

R EGION AL LIC ENS ' '' , SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 3P
: EXP. DATE: 2002043C,

| : FEE COMMENTS: _____________________

| : DECOM FIN ASSUR RECD: N
| : : : : : :: : : : : : : : :: : :: : : : : : : ::: : : :: : ::: : . |

4

1LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL i

1

A. REGION [
1. APPLICATION ATTACHED |

APPLICANT / LICENSEE: KEYWELL L.L.C.
R E C EI V E D DATE: 770210
00CKET NO: 3032050 U

' ~ :
! CONTROL NO.: 124246 ,

LICENSE NO.: 37-28609-01 m
w

ACTION TYPE: AMENDMENT ._.

GJ
2. FEE ATTACHED j.,

AMOUNT: --

____ _ _ _ , ,

CH E CK N3.: W
___ _____

-

/ t.,3. COMMENT 5

IGNED____1.0*f_e2
, ;_____ ______________

_________d_oB_2__________ |
|OATE

3. LICEN5T FEE MANAGEMENT ERANCH (CHECK WHEN MILESTONE 03 IS ENTERED /. / )

1. FEE C ATE GORY AND AMOUNT: f_'_)_ _____________,,___________________

2. CO UECT FEE PAID. APPLICATION MAY SE PROCESSED FOR:
AMENOMENT d ____________

RENEWAL ______________

LICENSE ______________

3. OTMEa __________________________________

__ _______________________________

sIGNe0 ______________ __________________

r( 99 OAre ________________,________________
'f

~

w

----- k
Re<ns er

_ _ _ _ - . _ . . _

, CWk fd _2[h E ~_ _~ [[_ ~[_~
Amount 8 3/Oi

f** k Y -

| Type of F.4 _ ffry;1A _ _
_ _

' _ _ _ , _
3.. . . n rd _ _j ; ______

i Desa Conwt#1
W ----..-~
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KEVWELL
L.L.C.

|

!

February 7,1997

Mr. John D. Kinneman, Chief go '
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

,

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

RE: LICENSE NUMBER 37-28609-01

Dear Mr. Kinneman:

We are decommissioning our source driven Kevex 6600 x-ray fluorescence analyzer l
located at 10th Street, Midland, PA, and replacing it with an x-ray tube system. Kevex
Corporation will remove the source for dispost.l.

.

We would like to amend our license in the following manner:

1. Kip Foster shall be the Radiation Safety Officer. Kip is the General Manager of
the West MifIhn facility and has undergone the same radiation safety training as had the
current RSO Steve Mosura,

l
2. Thomas Bertrand , newly appointed General Manager of the Midland facility, shall l

be the new facility contact.

3. Frank Lochiatto and Tim Campbell shall be listed as authorized users. Frank and
Tim have undergone the same training as the current authorized users and have been
operating the Kevex under their direction for the past two years.

Please advise as to any additional license requirements pertaining to the operation of an x- !

ray fluorescence analyzer that uses a an x-ray tube to run the system.

Sincerely,

(f ' hl

/LFtYG
| Ronald G. Gostek

FEB 21 1997; VP, Corporate Compliance
t

| KEYWELL L.L.C.

M SC@
11900 South Cottoge Grove Avenue

%cng 0FFICIALRECORDCOPY R 10 "'f M %'?828
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t.. ' This is tucknowledge the rsceipt cf your letter /~pplication dated
..

2-[747'
- s .-

includes an administrative review has been performed.. and 1o inform you that the initisi processing which
7 7,g gfof,c/ *-

C There were no administrative omissions. Your application was assigned to ai
I

technical reviewer. Please note that the technical review may identify additional
omissions or require additionalinformation.

> .

Please provide to this office within 30 days of your receipt of this card

A ' S/we Co/Y W #4 447fft H14 '2 f7k7. --

A copy of your action has been forwarded to our Ucense Fee & Accounts
Receivable Branch, who will contact you separately if there i a fee issue involved.

I24248Your action has been assigned Mail Control Number
When calling to inquire about this action, plegp9 refer to this control number.
You may call us on (610) 337-5398,'or 33'h5260.

,
_ .I' ,i

me rew su se Singerely, E l- me Uce 'ng'X4ist Team Leader-

- ~ ~ . _ _ _ -
- .gg

e- _

. . _ . . . . -

.

b


